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What is inside the box?
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Headlamp
Headband
Visor Attachment Frame
Visor screws
Rechargeable battery
Charging cable
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Assembly



5

Specifications are based on Guardio laboratory tests using the Guardio 
18650 3350 mAh Li-ion battery at 21 ± 3 °C and 50–80% humidity. Actual 
performance may vary depending on environment and battery type. Use of 
Guardio batteries is strongly recommended.

Performance Specification
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Technical Specification
Protection grade 
Irradiation distance 
Beam angle
Maximum battery time
Weight including headlamp holder
Rechargeable battery included

 IP66
150 m
120°
38 h
106 g
3350 mAh

Light modes
Turbo 
High
Medium high
Medium
Medium low
Low
Strobe
SOS

2360 Lumens
1460 Lumens
955 Lumens
425 Lumens
215 Lumens
110 Lumens
Strobe
SOS



| ENG
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Battery level 100% - 60%  Green indicator light - will automatically
turn off after 5 seconds

Indicator lights

Yellow indicator light - will automatically 
turn off after 5 seconds

Battery level 60% - 30%

Red indicator light - will automatically 
turn off after 5 seconds

Battery level 30% - 10%

Red indicator light stays on and blinks three 
times, repeating every 5 minutes until the 

battery is fully discharged       

Battery level lower than 10%
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Overview Please read all instructions before using the headlamp for the first time. 
Incorrect use may damage the product or affect its performance. Guardio and its 
retailers/distributors do not accept responsibility for accidents or personal injury resulting 
from improper use.

First use Before first use, unscrew the battery cover and remove the insulating strip from 
the battery. Secure the battery in place, then unscrew the opposite side to access the USB 
Type-C charging port. Fully charge the battery before using the headlamp.

Charging Connect the USB charging cable to a power source, then plug it into the USB 
port of the headlamp. The indicator light will turn red while charging and switch to green 
when fully charged. Charging time is up to 4.5 hours. As batteries may self-discharge, 
recharge unused batteries every 4 months to maintain optimal performance.

| ENG
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Overheat protection The headlamp generates significant heat when used at high output 
levels for long periods. Use caution when touching the lamp surface.
    - At 60 °C, the headlamp will automatically reduce brightness to lower the temperature.
    - At 75 °C, the headlamp will automatically switch off to protect its lifespan.

Operation
On/Off: Single-click the side switch to turn the light on. It will start at the last memorized 
brightness level. Single-click again to turn it off.

Brightness Levels: When the light is on, press and hold the side switch to cycle through 
the five brightness levels, from high to low.

Turbo / Strobe / SOS / Beacon: Double-click for Turbo. Double-click again to cycle 
through Strobe, SOS, and Beacon. Single-click to return. Turbo is unavailable below 10% 
battery or if overheated.

Moonlight: With lamp off, press and hold to enter Moonlight. Press and hold again 
to turn off. Single-click is disabled in Moonlight mode.
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Warning: Do not shine the light directly into eyes or onto exposed skin, as this may cause 
injury. Keep the headlamp out of reach of children. Always use high-quality batteries with 
circuit protection to reduce potential risks.

Warranty: Guardio provides a 1-year warranty. For repair or replacement, return the 
product to the original retailer. The warranty does not cover normal wear and tear, 
modifications, misuse, disassembly, negligence, accidents, improper maintenance, or 
repairs performed by anyone other than an authorized representative of Båstadgruppen 
AB.

Unauthorized disassembly may damage the headlamp and will void the warranty. For more 
information, visit www.bastadgruppen.com or contact info@bastadgruppen.com
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Assembly The Guardio VisorFlex headlamp is designed for use with the Guardio Visor 
series. Always use the parts included in the headlamp box to ensure proper fitting. For 
detailed visor assembly instructions, please refer to the Theia user manual. The Guardio 
VisorFlex helmet attachment frame must be mounted between the visor and the holder 
(part number 2). If you no longer have the Theia manual, you can download a digital copy 
from the manuals page at www.bastadgruppen.com

If you wish to use the headlamp with a visor other than Theia, attach it with the elastic band 
provided in the product box. Secure the band to the helmet by placing it inside the 
designated headband holders. The elastic band can also be worn directly on your head, 
fastening it comfortably around your forehead.
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Batterinivå 100% - 60%  Grön indikatorlampa 
(släcks efter 5 sekunder)

Batteriindikatorer

Gul indikatorlampa 
(släcks efter 5 sekunder)

Batterinivå 60% - 30%

Röd indikatorlampa 
(släcks efter 5 sekunder)

Batterinivå 30% - 10%

Röd indikatorlampa lyser och blinkar tre gånger 
var 5:e minut tills batteriet är helt urladdat

Batterinivå lägre än 10%

| SVE



13

Översikt Läs alla instruktioner innan du använder pannlampan för första gången. 
Felaktig användning kan skada produkten eller påverka dess prestanda. 
Guardio och dess återförsäljare/distributörer tar inget ansvar för olyckor eller personskador 
till följd av felaktig användning.

Första användning Skruva av batterilocket och ta bort isoleringsremsan från batteriet. 
Placera batteriet på plats, skruva sedan av motsatt sida för att komma åt USB 
Type-C-laddningsporten.  Ladda batteriet helt innan du använder lampan.

Laddning Anslut USB-laddningskabeln till en strömkälla och koppla in den i lampans 
USB-port.  Indikatorlampan lyser rött under laddning och växlar till grönt när den är 
fulladdad.  Laddningstid är upp till 4,5 timmar. Eftersom batterier kan självurladdas bör 
oanvända batterier laddas upp var fjärde månad för bästa prestanda.

| SVE
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Överhettningsskydd Lampan genererar mycket värme vid höga effektnivåer under längre 
tid. Var försiktig när du rör lampan.

- Vid 60 °C minskar lampan automatiskt ljusstyrkan för att sänka temperaturen.
- Vid 75 °C stängs lampan av för att skydda livslängden.

Användning
- På/Av: Klicka en gång på sidoknappen för att slå på lampan. Den startar på den senast 
använda ljusstyrkan. Klicka igen för att stänga av.
- Ljusstyrkor: När lampan är på, håll sidoknappen intryckt för att växla mellan de fem 
ljusnivåerna, från hög till låg.
- Turbo/Strobe/SOS/Fyrsignal: Dubbelklicka för Turbo. Dubbelklicka igen för att växla 
mellan Strobe, SOS och Fyrsignal. Klicka en gång för att återgå. Turbo är inte tillgängligt vid 
<10 % batteri eller vid överhettning.
- Månsken: När lampan är av, håll knappen intryckt för att aktivera Månsken. Håll in igen för 
att stänga av. Enkelklick är inaktiverat i Månskenläge.

| SVE
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Varning: Rikta inte ljuset direkt mot ögon eller bar hud då detta kan orsaka skada. 
Förvara lampan utom räckhåll för barn.  Använd alltid högkvalitativa batterier med 
kretskydd för att minska risker.

Garanti Guardio lämnar 1 års garanti. För reparation eller utbyte, returnera produkten till 
inköpsstället.
 
Garantin täcker inte normalt slitage, modifieringar, felaktig användning, isärtagning, 
vårdslöshet, olyckor, felaktigt underhåll eller reparationer utförda av någon annan än 
auktoriserad representant för Båstadgruppen AB. 

Obehörig demontering kan skada lampan och upphäver garantin.  För mer information, 
besök www.bastadgruppen.com eller kontakta info@bastadgruppen.com.

| SVE
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Montering Guardio VisorFlex pannlampa är avsedd för användning med Guardio 
Visor-serien. Använd alltid de delar som ingår i förpackningen för korrekt montering. 

För detaljerade instruktioner om visirmontering, se Theia-bruksanvisningen. 
Guardio VisorFlex-hjälmfästet måste monteras mellan visiret och hållaren (delnummer 2). 
Om du inte har kvar Theia-manualen kan du ladda ner en digital kopia på 
www.bastadgruppen.com.

Om du vill använda pannlampan med ett annat visir än Theia, fäst den med det elastiska 
band som medföljer. 

Fäst bandet på hjälmen genom att placera det i de avsedda fästena. 
Det elastiska bandet kan även bäras direkt på huvudet och spännas bekvämt runt pannan.

| SVE
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Batterinivå 100% - 60%  Grønt indikatorlys 
(slår seg av automatisk etter 5 sekunder)

Indikatorlys

Gult indikatorlys 
(slår seg av automatisk etter 5 sekunder)

Batterinivå 60% - 30%

Rødt indikatorlys 
(slår seg av automatisk etter 5 sekunder)

Batterinivå 30% - 10%

Rødt lys forblir på og blinker tre ganger, 
gjentas hvert 5. minutt til batteriet er helt utladet

Lavt nivå <10%

| NOR
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Oversikt Les alle instruksjoner før du bruker hodelykten for første gang. Feil bruk kan 
skade produktet eller påvirke ytelsen. Guardio og dets forhandlere/distributører påtar seg 
ikke ansvar for ulykker eller personskader som følge av feilaktig bruk.

Første gangs bruk Skru av batteridekselet og fjern isolasjonsstripen fra batteriet. Fest 
batteriet på plass. Skru deretter av motsatt side for å få tilgang til USB-C-ladeporten. Lad 
batteriet helt opp før bruk.

Lading Koble USB-ladekabelen til en strømkilde og sett den i lykten. Indikatorlyset er rødt 
under lading og skifter til grønt når det er fulladet. Ladetiden er opptil 4,5 timer. Fordi 
batterier kan selvutlades, bør ubrukte batterier lades hver 4. måned for optimal ytelse.

| NOR
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Overopphetingsbeskyttelse Lykten utvikler varme ved høy effekt over lengre tid. Vær 
forsiktig når du berører lyktehuset.
- Ved 60 °C reduseres lysstyrken automatisk for å senke temperaturen.
- Ved 75 °C slår lykten seg automatisk av for å beskytte levetiden.

Betjening
På/Av: Ett klikk på sidebryteren for å slå på. Starter på sist brukte lysnivå. Ett klikk igjen for 
å slå av.

Lysnivåer: Når lykten er på, hold sidebryteren inne for å bla gjennom fem nivåer fra høy til 
lav.

Turbo / Strobe / SOS / Fyrsignal (Beacon): Dobbeltklikk for Turbo. Dobbeltklikk igjen for 
å bla gjennom Strobe, SOS og Fyrsignal. Ett klikk for å gå tilbake. Turbo er ikke tilgjengelig 
under 10 % batteri eller ved overoppheting.

Måneskinn (Moonlight): Med lykten av, hold inne for å gå inn i Måneskinn. 
Hold inne igjen for å slå av. Ett klikk er deaktivert i Måneskinn-modus.

| NOR
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Takuu

Guardio myöntää 1 vuoden takuun. Korjausta tai vaihtoa varten palauta tuote alkuperäi-
seen ostopaikkaan. Takuu ei kata normaalia kulumista, muutoksia, väärinkäyttöä, 
purkamista, huolimattomuutta, onnettomuuksia, virheellistä huoltoa tai korjauksia, jotka 
joku muu kuin Båstadgruppen AB:n valtuutettu edustaja on tehnyt. Luvaton purkaminen 
voi vahingoittaa lamppua ja mitätöi takuun. 

Lisätietoja:  www.bastadgruppen.com - info@bastadgruppen.com

| NOR
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Montering Guardio VisorFlex er beregnet for bruk med Guardio Visor-serien. Bruk alltid 
delene som følger med for korrekt montering. For detaljerte instruksjoner om visirmonter-
ing, se Theia-brukermanualen. 

VisorFlex-hjelmfesterammen skal monteres mellom visiret og holderen (del nr. 2). 
Hvis du ikke lenger har Theia-manualen, kan du laste ned en digital kopi på 
www.bastadgruppen.com

Hvis du vil bruke lykten med annet visir enn Theia, fest den med den medfølgende elastiske 
remmen. Fest remmen i hjelmens avmerkede holderfester. Remmen kan også bæres 
direkte på hodet og strammes komfortabelt rundt pannen.

| NOR
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Batteriniveau 100% - 60%  Grøn indikator 
(slukker automatisk efter 5 sekunder)

Indikatorlys

Gul indikator 
(slukker automatisk efter 5 sekunder)

Batteriniveau 60% - 30%

Rød indikator
 (slukker automatisk efter 5 sekunder)

Batteriniveau 30% - 10%

Rød indikator forbliver tændt og blinker tre gange; 
gentages hvert 5. minut, indtil batteriet er helt afladet

Lavt niveau < 10%

| DAN
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Oversigt Læs alle instruktioner, før du bruger pandelygten første gang. Forkert brug kan 
beskadige produktet eller påvirke dets ydeevne. Guardio og dets forhandlere/distributører 
påtager sig intet ansvar for ulykker eller personskader som følge af forkert brug.

Første brug Skru batteridækslet af, og fjern isoleringsstrimlen fra batteriet. Fastgør 
batteriet. Skru derefter den modsatte side af for at få adgang til USB-C-ladeporten. Oplad 
batteriet helt, før du bruger pandelygten.

Opladning Tilslut USB-kablet til en strømkilde, og sæt det i lygten. Indikatoren lyser rødt 
under opladning og skifter til grønt, når den er fuldt opladet. Opladningstid op til 4,5 timer.

Da batterier kan selvaflade, bør ubrugte batterier oplades hver 4. måned for optimal 
ydeevne.

| DAN
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Overophedningsbeskyttelse Lygten udvikler varme ved høje effektniveauer over længere 
tid. Vær forsigtig ved berøring.
- Ved 60 °C reduceres lysstyrken automatisk for at sænke temperaturen.
- Ved 75 °C slukker lygten automatisk for at beskytte levetiden.

Betjening
Til/Fra: Én klik på sideknappen for at tænde. Starter på senest anvendte lysniveau. Én klik 
igen for at slukke.

Lysniveauer: Når lygten er tændt, hold sideknappen nede for at skifte mellem fem 
niveauer fra høj til lav.

Turbo / Strobe / SOS / Fyrsignal (Beacon): Dobbeltklik for Turbo. Dobbeltklik igen for at 
skifte mellem Strobe, SOS og Fyrsignal. Én klik for at vende tilbage. Turbo er ikke 
tilgængelig under 10 % batteri eller ved overophedning.

Måneskin (Moonlight): Med lygten slukket, hold knappen nede for at aktivere 
Måneskin. Hold igen for at slukke. Én klik er deaktiveret i Måneskin-tilstand.

| DAN
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Advarsel Peg ikke lyset direkte i øjne eller på bar hud – det kan forårsage skade. Opbevar 
lygten utilgængeligt for børn. Brug altid batterier af høj kvalitet med kredsbeskyttelse for at 
reducere risici.

Garanti Guardio yder 1 års garanti. For reparation eller ombytning returneres produktet til 
den oprindelige forhandler. Garantien dækker ikke normalt slid, ændringer, forkert brug, 
adskillelse, forsømmelse, ulykker, forkert vedligeholdelse eller reparationer udført af andre 
end en autoriseret repræsentant for Båstadgruppen AB. 

Uautoriseret adskillelse kan beskadige lygten og ugyldiggør garantien. 

Mere info: www.bastadgruppen.com - info@bastadgruppen.com

| DAN
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Montering Guardio VisorFlex er designet til Guardio Visor-serien. Brug altid de 
medfølgende dele for korrekt pasform. For detaljerede instruktioner om montering af visir, 
se Theia-manualen. VisorFlex-hjelmfastgørelsesrammen skal monteres mellem visiret og 
holderen (delnr. 2). 

Hvis du ikke længere har Theia-manualen, kan du downloade en digital kopi på 
www.bastadgruppen.com

Hvis du vil bruge lygten med et andet visir end Theia, fastgør den med den medfølgende 
elastiske rem. Fastgør remmen i hjelmens beregnede holdere. 

Remmen kan også bæres direkte på hovedet og spændes komfortabelt om panden.

| DAN
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Akun varaus 100% - 60%  Vihreä merkkivalo 
(sammuu automaattisesti 5 sekunnin kuluttua.

Merkkivalot

Keltainen merkkivalo 
(sammuu automaattisesti 5 sekunnin kuluttua)

Akun varaus 60% - 30%

Punainen merkkivalo 
(sammuu automaattisesti 5 sekunnin kuluttua)

Akun varaus 30% - 10%

Punainen valo pysyy päällä ja vilkkuu kolme kertaa; 
toistuu 5 minuutin välein, kunnes akku on 

täysin tyhjentynyt  

Alhainen taso <10%

| FIN
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Yleiskuvaus Lue kaikki ohjeet ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa. Väärä käyttö voi 
vahingoittaa tuotetta tai heikentää sen suorituskykyä. Guardio ja sen jälleenmyyjät/jakelijat 
eivät vastaa onnettomuuksista tai henkilövahingoista, jotka johtuvat virheellisestä 
käytöstä.

Ensikäyttö Kierrä akunkansi auki ja poista eristysnauha akusta. Aseta akku paikoilleen. 
Kierrä sitten vastakkainen puoli auki päästäksesi USB-C-latausporttiin. Lataa akku täyteen 
ennen käyttöä.

Lataus Kytke USB-latauskaapeli virtalähteeseen ja liitä se lampun USB-porttiin. 
Merkkivalo palaa punaisena latauksen aikana ja vaihtuu vihreäksi täyteen ladattuna. 
Latausaika on enintään 4,5 tuntia. 

Koska akut voivat itsepurkautua, käyttämättömät akut tulisi ladata joka 4. kuukausi 
suorituskyvyn ylläpitämiseksi.

| FIN



29

Ylikuumenemissuoja Lamppu kuumenee pitkään korkealla teholla käytettäessä. Varo 
lampun pintaa koskettaessa.
- 60 °C: Lamppu laskee automaattisesti kirkkautta lämpötilan alentamiseksi.
- 75 °C: Lamppu sammuu automaattisesti käyttöiän suojaamiseksi.

Käyttö
Päälle/pois: Yksi painallus sivupainikkeesta kytkee valon päälle. Lamppu käynnistyy 
viimeksi käytetyllä kirkkaustasolla. Yksi painallus kytkee pois.
Kirkkaustasot: Valon ollessa päällä, pidä sivupainiketta painettuna vaihtaaksesi viiden 
tason välillä korkeasta matalaan.
Turbo / Strobo / SOS / Majakka (Beacon): Kaksoispainallus aktivoi Turbon. Kaksoispain-
allus uudelleen vaihtaa Stroboon, SOS:iin ja Majakkaan. Yksi painallus palaa edelliseen 
tilaan. Turbo ei ole käytettävissä, kun akun varaus on alle 10 % tai ylikuumenemisen 
aikana.
Kuutamo (Moonlight): Lampun ollessa pois päältä, pidä painiketta pohjassa siirtyäksesi 
Kuutamo-tilaan. Pidä uudelleen sammuttaaksesi. Yksi painallus on pois käytöstä 
Kuutamo-tilassa.

| FIN
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Advarsel Ikke lys direkte i øyne eller på bar hud – det kan forårsake skade. Oppbevar 
hodelykten utilgjengelig for barn. Bruk alltid batterier av høy kvalitet med kretsbeskyttelse 
for å redusere risiko.

Garanti Guardio gir 1 års garanti. For reparasjon eller bytte, returner produktet til 
opprinnelig forhandler. Garantien dekker ikke normalt slitasje, modifikasjoner, feilbruk, 
demontering, uaktsomhet, ulykker, feil vedlikehold eller reparasjoner utført av andre enn en 
autorisert representant for Båstadgruppen AB. 

Uautorisert demontering kan skade lykten og gjør garantien ugyldig. 

Mer informasjon: www.bastadgruppen.com - info@bastadgruppen.com

| NOR
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Asennus

Guardio VisorFlex on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi Guardio Visor-sarjan kanssa. Käytä aina 
pakkauksen mukana tulevia osia oikean istuvuuden varmistamiseksi. Yksityiskohtaiset 
ohjeet visiirin asennuksesta löytyvät Theia-käyttöohjeesta. VisorFlex-kypäräkiinnitysrunko 
tulee asentaa visiirin ja pidikkeen väliin (osa nro 2). Jos sinulla ei ole Theia-ohjetta, voit 
ladata digitaalisen version osoitteesta www.bastadgruppen.com

Jos haluat käyttää lamppua muun kuin Theia-visiirin kanssa, kiinnitä se pakkauksen 
mukana tulevalla joustonauhalla. Kiinnitä nauha kypärään sille tarkoitettuihin pidikkeisiin. 
Joustonauhaa voi käyttää myös suoraan päässä ja kiristää mukavasti otsan ympäri.

| FIN
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Akkustand 100% - 60%  Grüne Anzeige 
(erlischt automatisch nach 5 Sekunden)

Anzeigeleuchten

Gelbe Anzeige 
(erlischt automatisch nach 5 Sekunden)

Akkustand 60% - 30%

Rote Anzeige 
(erlischt automatisch nach 5 Sekunden)

Akkustand 30% - 10%

Rote Anzeige bleibt an und blinkt dreimal; 
Wiederholung alle 5 Minuten, bis der Akku 

vollständig entladen ist 

Niedriger Stand < 10%

| GER
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Übersicht Bitte lesen Sie alle Anweisungen, bevor Sie die Stirnlampe erstmals 
verwenden. Unsachgemäße Nutzung kann das Produkt beschädigen oder die Leistung 
beeinträchtigen. Guardio und seine Händler/Distributoren übernehmen keine Verantwor-
tung für Unfälle oder Verletzungen infolge unsachgemäßer Verwendung.

Erste Inbetriebnahme Schrauben Sie den Akkudeckel ab und entfernen Sie die 
Isolierlasche vom Akku. Setzen Sie den Akku ein und sichern Sie ihn. Schrauben Sie 
anschließend die gegenüberliegende Seite ab, um die USB-C-Ladebuchse zu erreichen. 
Laden Sie den Akku vollständig auf, bevor Sie die Lampe verwenden.

Laden Schließen Sie das USB-Ladekabel an eine Stromquelle an und stecken Sie es in die 
USB-Buchse der Lampe. Während des Ladevorgangs leuchtet die Anzeige rot und 
wechselt zu grün, sobald der Akku voll ist. Die Ladezeit beträgt bis zu 4,5 Stunden. Da sich 
Akkus selbst entladen können, laden Sie unbenutzte Akkus alle 4 Monate nach, um eine 
optimale Leistung zu erhalten.

| GER



34

Überhitzungsschutz Bei längerem Betrieb mit hoher Leistung entsteht Wärme. Vorsicht 
beim Berühren des Lampengehäuses. 
- Bei 60 °C reduziert die Lampe automatisch die Helligkeit zur Temperaturabsenkung.
- Bei 75 °C schaltet sich die Lampe automatisch ab, um die Lebensdauer zu schützen.

Bedienung
Ein/Aus: Einmal den Seitenschalter drücken, um einzuschalten. Startet mit dem zuletzt 
verwendeten Helligkeitsniveau. Erneut drücken zum Ausschalten.

Helligkeitsstufen: Bei eingeschalteter Lampe den Seitenschalter gedrückt halten, um 
durch fünf Stufen von hoch nach niedrig zu wechseln.

Turbo / Stroboskop / SOS / Positionslicht (Beacon): Doppelklick für Turbo. Nochmals 
doppelklicken, um zwischen Stroboskop, SOS und Positionslicht zu wechseln. Einmal 
klicken zur Rückkehr. Turbo ist bei < 10 % Akkustand oder Überhitzung nicht verfügbar.

Mondlicht (Moonlight): Bei ausgeschalteter Lampe Schalter gedrückt halten, um 
Mondlicht zu aktivieren. Erneut gedrückt halten zum Ausschalten. Einzeldruck 
ist im Mondlichtmo dus deaktiviert.

| GER
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Warnhinweis Nicht direkt in die Augen oder auf ungeschützte Haut leuchten – 
Verletzungsgefahr. Außer Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren. Verwenden Sie stets 
hochwertige Akkus mit Schutzelektronik, um Risiken zu verringern.

Garantie Guardio gewährt 1 Jahr Garantie. Für Reparatur oder Austausch geben Sie das 
Produkt beim ursprünglichen Händler zurück. Die Garantie umfasst nicht normalen 
Verschleiß, Modifikationen, Missbrauch, Demontage, Fahrlässigkeit, Unfälle, 
unsachgemäße Wartung oder Reparaturen durch Nicht-Autorisierte von Båstadgruppen 
AB. Unbefugte Demontage kann die Lampe beschädigen und die Garantie erlöschen 
lassen. 

Weitere Informationen:  www.bastadgruppen.com - info@bastadgruppen.com

| GER
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Montage Die Guardio VisorFlex ist für die Verwendung mit der Guardio Visor-Serie 
vorgesehen. Verwenden Sie stets die im Lieferumfang enthaltenen Teile für einen 
korrekten Sitz. Ausführliche Hinweise zur Visiermontage finden Sie im Theia-Handbuch. 
Der VisorFlex-Helmbefestigungsrahmen muss zwischen Visier und Halter (Teilenr. 2) 
montiert werden. Wenn Sie das Theia-Handbuch nicht mehr haben, können Sie eine 
digitale Kopie über www.bastadgruppen.com herunterladen.

Wenn Sie die Stirnlampe mit einem anderen Visier als Theia verwenden möchten, 
befestigen Sie sie mit dem mitgelieferten elastischen Band. Befestigen Sie das Band in 
den dafür vorgesehenen Halterungen am Helm. Das elastische Band kann auch direkt am 
Kopf getragen und bequem um die Stirn gespannt werden
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Niveau de batterie 100% - 60%  Voyant vert 
(s’éteint automatiquement après 5 secondes)

Merkkivalot

Voyant jaune 
(s’éteint automatiquement après 5 secondes)

Niveau 60% - 30%

Voyant rouge 
(s’éteint automatiquement après 5 secondes)

Niveau 30% - 10%

PVoyant rouge reste allumé et clignote trois fois; 
répétition toutes les 5 minutes jusqu’à décharge complète

Faible  <10%
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Aperçu Lisez toutes les instructions avant la première utilisation. Une utilisation incorrecte 
peut endommager le produit ou affecter ses performances. Guardio et ses revendeurs/dis-
tributeurs déclinent toute responsabilité en cas d’accident ou de blessure résultant d’une 
utilisation inappropriée.

Première utilisation Dévissez le couvercle de la batterie et retirez la languette isolante. 
Mettez la batterie en place. Dévissez ensuite le côté opposé pour accéder au port de 
charge USB-C. Chargez complètement la batterie avant d’utiliser la lampe.

Chargement Branchez le câble USB à une source d’alimentation puis à la lampe. Le 
voyant est rouge pendant la charge et passe au vert lorsque la charge est complète. 

Temps de charge jusqu’à 4,5 heures. Les batteries pouvant se décharger d’elles-mêmes, 
rechargez les batteries inutilisées tous les 4 mois pour maintenir des performances 
optimales.
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Protection contre la surchauffe La lampe chauffe lors d’une utilisation prolongée à forte 
puissance. Prudence lors du contact avec la surface.
- À 60 °C, la lampe réduit automatiquement la luminosité pour abaisser la température. 
- À 75 °C, la lampe s’éteint automatiquement afin de préserver sa durée de vie.

Utilisation
Marche/Arrêt : Un clic sur l’interrupteur latéral pour allumer. Démarre au dernier niveau 
mémorisé. Un clic pour éteindre.
Niveaux de luminosité: Lampe allumée, maintenir l’interrupteur pour parcourir cinq 
niveaux du plus élevé au plus faible.

Turbo / Stroboscope / SOS / Balise (Beacon): Double-clic pour Turbo. Double-clic à 
nouveau pour parcourir Stroboscope, SOS et Balise. Un clic pour revenir. Turbo 
indisponible sous 10 % de batterie ou en cas de surchauffe.

Clair de lune (Moonlight) : Lampe éteinte, maintenir pour entrer en mode Clair de lune. 
Maintenir à nouveau pour éteindre. Le clic simple est désactivé en mode Clair de 
lune.
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Advarsel Ne dirigez pas le faisceau directement dans les yeux ni sur la peau nue — risque 
de blessure. Tenir hors de portée des enfants. Utilisez toujours des batteries de haute 
qualité avec protection de circuit pour réduire les risques.

Garantie Guardio offre une garantie de 1 an. Pour réparation ou remplacement, retournez 
le produit chez le revendeur d’origine. La garantie ne couvre pas l’usure normale, les 
modifications, la mauvaise utilisation, le démontage, la négligence, les accidents, un 
entretien inadéquat ni les réparations effectuées par des personnes non autorisées par 
Båstadgruppen AB. 

Tout démontage non autorisé peut endommager la lampe et annule la garantie. 
Plus d’infos: www.bastadgruppen.com - info@bastadgruppen.com
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Montage

La VisorFlex de Guardio est conçue pour la série Guardio Visor. Utilisez toujours les pièces 
fournies pour un ajustement correct. Pour des instructions détaillées de montage de la 
visière, consultez le manuel Theia. Le cadre de fixation au casque VisorFlex doit être 
monté entre la visière et le support (pièce n° 2). Si vous n’avez plus le manuel Theia, 
téléchargez une copie numérique sur www.bastadgruppen.com

Pour utiliser la lampe avec une autre visière que Theia, fixez-la avec le bandeau élastique 
fourni. Fixez le bandeau dans les logements prévus du casque. Le bandeau élastique peut 
aussi se porter directement sur la tête, confortablement autour du front.

| FRA
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Poziom akumulatora 100% - 60%  Zielona dioda 
(automatycznie gaśnie po 5 s)

Wskaźniki

Żółta dioda 
(automatycznie gaśnie po 5 s)

60% - 30%

Czerwona dioda 
(automatycznie gaśnie po 5 s)

30% - 10%

Czerwona dioda pozostaje włączona i miga trzykrotnie; 
powtarza się co 5 min do całkowitego rozładowania

< 10%
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Przegląd Przed pierwszym użyciem przeczytaj wszystkie instrukcje. Nieprawidłowe 
użytkowanie może uszkodzić produkt lub pogorszyć jego działanie. Guardio oraz jego 
sprzedawcy/dystrybutorzy nie ponoszą odpowiedzialności za wypadki ani obrażenia 
wynikające z niewłaściwego użytkowania.

Pierwsze uruchomienie Odkręć pokrywę akumulatora i usuń pasek izolacyjny. Umieść 
akumulator i zabezpiecz go. Następnie odkręć przeciwległą stronę, aby uzyskać dostęp do 
portu ładowania USB-C. Przed użyciem naładuj akumulator do pełna.

Ładowanie Podłącz przewód USB do źródła zasilania, a następnie do portu USB latarki. 
Podczas ładowania dioda świeci na czerwono i zmienia się na zieloną po pełnym 
naładowaniu. Czas ładowania do 4,5 godziny. Ponieważ akumulatory mogą się 
samorozładowywać, ładuj nieużywane akumulatory co 4 miesiące, aby utrzymać 
optymalną wydajność.
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Überhitzungsschutz Latarka nagrzewa się podczas długotrwałej pracy z wysoką mocą. 
Zachowaj ostrożność, dotykając obudowy. 
- Przy 60 °C latarka automatycznie zmniejsza jasność, aby obniżyć temperaturę.
- Przy 75 °C latarka automatycznie się wyłącza, aby chronić żywotność.

Obsługa
Ein/Aus: Wł./Wył.: Jedno kliknięcie bocznego przycisku włącza światło (start z ostatnio 
zapamiętanym poziomem). Kolejne kliknięcie wyłącza.
Poziomy jasności: Gdy latarka jest włączona, przytrzymaj przycisk, aby przechodzić 
przez pięć poziomów od wysokiego do niskiego.
Turbo / Stroboskop / SOS / Sygnał świetlny (Beacon): Podwójne kliknięcie uruchamia 
Turbo. Ponowne podwójne kliknięcie przełącza między Stroboskopem, SOS i Sygnałem. 
Jedno kliknięcie powraca do poprzedniego trybu. Turbo jest niedostępny przy < 10 % 
energii lub w razie przegrzania.
Moonlight (tryb „Księżyc”): Przy wyłączonej latarce przytrzymaj przycisk, aby wejść w 
Moonlight. Przytrzymaj ponownie, aby wyłączyć. Pojedyncze kliknięcie jest 
nieaktywne w tym trybie.
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Ostrzeżenie Nie kieruj światła bezpośrednio w oczy ani na odsłoniętą skórę — grozi to 
urazem. Przechowuj latarkę poza zasięgiem dzieci. Zawsze używaj wysokiej jakości 
akumulatorów z zabezpieczeniem elektronicznym, aby ograniczyć ryzyko.

Gwarancja Guardio udziela 1-rocznej gwarancji. W celu naprawy lub wymiany zwróć 
produkt do pierwotnego sprzedawcy. Gwarancja nie obejmuje normalnego zużycia, 
modyfikacji, niewłaściwego użytkowania, demontażu, zaniedbań, wypadków, niewłaściwej 
konserwacji ani napraw wykonywanych przez osoby inne niż autoryzowany przedstawiciel 
Båstadgruppen AB. Nieautoryzowany demontaż może uszkodzić latarkę i unieważnia 
gwarancję. 

Więcej informacjiwww.bastadgruppen.com - info@bastadgruppen.com
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Montaż Guardio VisorFlex przeznaczona jest do użytku z serią Guardio Visor. Zawsze 
używaj elementów dołączonych do zestawu, aby zapewnić prawidłowe dopasowanie. 
Szczegółowe wskazówki montażu wizjera znajdziesz w instrukcji Theia. Rama mocująca 
VisorFlex do kasku musi być zamontowana pomiędzy wizjerem a uchwytem (część nr 2). 
Jeśli nie masz instrukcji Theia, pobierz kopię cyfrową na www.bastadgruppen.com

Jeśli chcesz używać latarki z innym wizjerem niż Theia, przymocuj ją za pomocą 
dołączonej elastycznej opaski. Zamocuj opaskę w przeznaczonych uchwytach kasku. 
Elastyczną opaskę można również nosić bezpośrednio na głowie, wygodnie wokół czoła.
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Båstadgruppen AB

Fraktgatan 1

SE-262 73 Ängelholm

Company Address
info@bastadgruppen.com

www.bastadgruppen.com

+46 431 73200
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